

Legal Counsel Approval

RL 16-021



Introductory No. 016-02

Permanent No. 016-03



THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BINGHAMTON  
STATE OF NEW YORK

Date: January 20, 2016

Sponsored by Council Members: Mihalko, Matzo, Papastrat, Scaringi, Cronce, Taylor, Berg

Introduced by Committee: Public Works/Parks

**ORDINANCE**

*entitled*

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING TRANSFERS  
AND MODIFICATIONS IN THE BINGHAMTON-  
JOHNSON CITY JOINT SEWAGE TREATMENT  
FACILITIES 2016 BUDGET TO FUND FIRST  
YEAR OBLIGATIONS UNDER THE 2016-2019  
COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT  
WITH CSEA LOCAL UNIT #6153

WHEREAS, the City of Binghamton (the "City") is a joint owner of the Binghamton-Johnson City Joint Sewage Treatment Facilities (the "JSTF") with the Village of Johnson City (the "Village"); and

WHEREAS, the Council of the City and the Board of Trustees of the Village approve the annual budget of the Binghamton-Johnson City Joint Sewage Board ("JSB"); and

WHEREAS, Inter-Municipal Agreement sets forth the procedure of the JSB to request approval of budget transfers and modifications during the year or within 30 days thereafter so long as any transfers do not increase the JSTF's total budgeted expenses for the year; and

WHEREAS, the JSB has negotiated with Local Unit #6153 of the Civil Service Employees Association (the "Union") a collective bargaining agreement ("CBA") for the four-year period beginning January 1, 2016, and ending December 31, 2019, which was ratified by the Union on December 17, 2015, and the JSB on December 29, 2015; and

WHEREAS, certain budget transfers are necessary in the 2016 JSTF budget to comply with the CBA; and

WHEREAS, the JSB approved the budget transfers and modifications at a special meeting duly convened December 29, 2015.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council of the City of Binghamton, duly convened in regular session, does hereby ordain as follows:

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BINGHAMTON  
STATE OF NEW YORK

Date: January 20, 2016

Section 1. That upon approval of a majority of the combined voting strength of the Council of the City and the Board of Trustees of the Village, the JSB Fiscal Officer is authorized and directed to transfer funds in the 2016 JSTF budget as follows:

From budget line:

\$63,650.00 J9060.58000C (Health Insurance)

To budget line:

\$60,250.00 to J8130.51000 (Personal Services)

\$ 1,000.00 to J8130.51900 (Overtime)

\$ 2,000.00 to J8130.54191 (Protective Clothing)

\$ 400.00 to J9010.58000A (Social Security)

Section 2. That upon approval of a majority of the combined voting strength of the Council of the City and the Board of Trustees of the Village, the JSB Fiscal Officer is authorized and directed to modify the sub-line detail under budget line J8130.51000 (Personal Services) in the 2016 JSTF budget pursuant to the CBA.

Section 3. That this ordinance shall take effect immediately, except as otherwise provided above.

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the above described funds are unencumbered and available.

  
\_\_\_\_\_  
Chuck Shager, Comptroller/JSB Fiscal Officer

Introductory No. 016-02

Permanent No. 016-03

Sponsored by City Council Members:  
Mihalcko, Matzo, Papastrat, Scaringi, Cronce, Taylor, Berg

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING TRANSFERS AND  
MODIFICATIONS IN THE BINGHAMTON-  
JOHNSON CITY JOINT SEWAGE TREATMENT  
FACILITIES 2016 BUDGET TO FUND FIRST  
YEAR OBLIGATIONS UNDER THE 2016-2019  
COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT WITH  
CSEA LOCAL UNIT #6153

The within Resolution was adopted by the Council of  
the City of Binghamton.

Date 1/20/16  
City Clerk [Signature] (Deputy)

Date Presented to Mayor  
Date Approved 1/21/16  
Mayor [Signature]

	Ayes	Nays	Abstain	Absent
Councilman Scaringi	✓			
Councilman Mihalcko	✓			
Councilwoman Cronce	✓			
Councilman Taylor	✓			
Councilman Matzo	✓			
Councilman Berg	✓			
Councilman Papastrat	✓			
<b>Total</b>	<b>7</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>0</b>

Code of the City of Binghamton

Adopted  Defeated

7 Ayes 0 Nays 0 Abstain 0 Absent

I hereby certify the above to be a true copy of the legislation adopted by the Council of the City of Binghamton at a meeting held on 1/20/16. Approved by the Mayor on 1/22/16.

[Signature]  
(Deputy)